



Pollution Control Board, Assam

(Department of Environment & Forests : : Government of Assam)

অসম প্রদূষণ নিয়ন্ত্রণ পৰিষদ

(অসম চৰকাৰৰ বন আৰু পৰিৱেশ বিভাগ)

(An ISO 9001:2008 & BS OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Organisation)

No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/14
To

Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

The Proprietor,
Sri Arup Rajkonwar,
Vill.: Sripur, P.O.: Nimanagar,
Dist.: Charaideo/Sivasagar.

Sub: CLOSURE NOTICE.

- Ref:**
- PCBA RLO, Sivasagar letter No.RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/68/1145 dtd.27.1.17.
 - PCBA RLO, Sivasagar to Deputy Commissioner Sivasagar letter No. RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/67/918 dtd.20.12.2016.
 - Minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 pm in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar

Whereas, you are operating your Coal storage & trading unit in the name & style M/s. Jamrul Ahmed, Sunpurahabigaon, P.O.: Nagagaon, Dist.:Sivasagar;

Whereas, Govt. of Assam has declared the whole state of Assam covered under Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, as per the minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 p.m. in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, all coal depot holders are to fulfil norms of PCB;

Whereas, officials visited your establishment to ascertain compliance status of Pollution Control norms & it has been reported that after repeated request in writing as well as verbal instruction from time to time, you are wilfully ignoring the matter and operating the depot till date;

Whereas, you are operating your unit without obtaining CTE/CTO from the Board & thereby violating section 25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, Pollution Control Board, Assam, RLO, Sivasagar has issued numerous directives to your unit for non-compliance of guidelines to safeguard the environment and some of the communications made in this connection are:

- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/50-66 dtd.14.12.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/44 dtd.15.03.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/43 dtd.14.12.2015 and
- Visit by officials

Whereas, despite the above mentioned communications made to you, you are intentionally violating the provisions of the law.

Now; under the facts & circumstances aforesaid, Pollution Control Board, Assam is constrained to inform you that, you have non-chalantly violated the provisions of the law in force, causing pollution to the Environment and thus in exercising of the power conferred upon it under section 33 (A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date, you are directed to close down the operation of your unit forthwith.

Member Secretary (i/c)

Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

Memo No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/14A

Copy to:

- The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment & Forests Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information.
- P.A. to the Chairman, PCBA for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Chairman.
- The Deputy Commissioner, Charaideo/Sivasagar District for favour of information & requested to take necessary steps to execute the closure order.
- The Supdt. of Police, Charaideo/Sivasagar District for favour of information & necessary action.
- The Deputy General Manager (Distribution), APDCL, Sivasagar Electrical Circle, ASEB for information & necessary action. He is requested kindly to disconnect the electrical supply of Sri Arup Rajkonwar, Vill.: Sripur, P.O.: Nimanagar, Dist.: Charaideo/Sivasagar under section 33(A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date & inform the same to this Board urgently.
- The Nodal Officer, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The EITO, IT section, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The Regional Exe. Engineer, Regional Lab-cum-Office, Sivasagar, PCBA for information & necessary action.

Member Secretary (i/c)

Head Office : Bamunimaidam, Guwahati - 781021, Assam : India.

Phone : 2652774 & 2550258 : Fax : 0361-2550259 ; Gram : POLLUTIONCONTOL

E-mail : membersecretary@pcbassam.org; Website : www.pcbassam.org

Regional Offices at : Dibrugarh, Golaghat, Sibsagar, Tezpur, Guwahati, Bongaigaon, Nagaon & Silchar.



Pollution Control Board, Assam

(Department of Environment & Forests :: Government of Assam)

অসম প্রদূষণ নিয়ন্ত্রণ পৰিষদ

(অসম চৰকাৰৰ বন আৰু পৰিৱেশ বিভাগ)

(An ISO 9001:2008 & BS OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Organisation)

No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/13

Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

To

The Proprietor,
Sri Tultul Gogoi,
Vill.: Sripur, P.O.: Nimanagar,
Dist.: Charaideo/Sivasagar.

Sub: CLOSURE NOTICE.

- Ref:**
- PCBA RLO, Sivasagar letter No.RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/68/1145 dtd.27.1.17.
 - PCBA RLO, Sivasagar to Deputy Commissioner Sivasagar letter No. RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/67/918 dtd.20.12.2016.
 - Minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 pm in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar

Whereas, you are operating your Coal storage & trading unit in the name & style M/s. Jamrul Ahmed, Sunpurahabigaon, P.O.: Nagagaon, Dist.:Sivasagar;

Whereas, Govt. of Assam has declared the whole state of Assam covered under Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, as per the minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 p.m. in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, all coal depot holders are to fulfil norms of PCB;

Whereas, officials visited your establishment to ascertain compliance status of Pollution Control norms & it has been reported that after repeated request in writing as well as verbal instruction from time to time, you are wilfully ignoring the matter and operating the depot till date;

Whereas, you are operating your unit without obtaining CTE/CTO from the Board & thereby violating section 25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, Pollution Control Board, Assam, RLO, Sivasagar has issued numerous directives to your unit for non-compliance of guidelines to safeguard the environment and some of the communications made in this connection are:

- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/50-66 dtd.14.12.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/44 dtd.15.03.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/43 dtd.14.12.2015 and
- Visit by officials

Whereas, despite the above mentioned communications made to you, you are intentionally violating the provisions of the law.

Now; under the facts & circumstances aforesaid, Pollution Control Board, Assam is constrained to inform you that, you have non-chalantly violated the provisions of the law in force, causing pollution to the Environment and thus in exercising of the power conferred upon it under section 33 (A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date, you are directed to close down the operation of your unit forthwith.

Member Secretary (i/c)

Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

Memo No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/19-A

Copy to:

- The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment & Forests Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information.
- P.A. to the Chairman, PCBA for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Chairman.
- The Deputy Commissioner, Charaideo/Sivasagar District for favour of information & requested to take necessary steps to execute the closure order.
- The Supdt. of Police, Charaideo/Sivasagar District for favour of information & necessary action.
- The Deputy General Manager (Distribution), APDCL, Sivasagar Electrical Circle, ASEB for information & necessary action. He is requested kindly to disconnect the electrical supply of Sri Tultul Gogoi, Vill.: Sripur, P.O.: Nimanagar, Dist.: Charaideo/Sivasagar under section 33(A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date & inform the same to this Board urgently.
- The Nodal Officer, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The EITO, IT section, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The Regional Exe. Engineer, Regional Lab-cum-Office, Sivasagar, PCBA for information & necessary action.

Member Secretary (i/c)

Head Office : Bamunimaidam, Guwahati - 781021, Assam : India.

Phone : 2652774 & 2550258 ; Fax : 0361-2550259 ; Gram : POLLUTIONCONTOL

E-mail : membersecretary@pcbassam.org ; Website : www.pcbassam.org

Regional Offices at : Dibrugarh, Golaghat, Sibsagar, Tezpur, Guwahati, Bongaigaon, Nagaon & Silchar.



Pollution Control Board, Assam

(Department of Environment & Forests : : Government of Assam)

অসম প্ৰদূষণ নিয়ন্ত্ৰণ পৰিষদ

(অসম চৰকাৰৰ বন আৰু পৰিৱেশ বিভাগ)

(An ISO 9001:2008 & BS OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Organisation)

No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/12
To

Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

The Proprietor,
Md. Tutu Ahmed,
Moran Gaon, P.O.: Geleky,
Dist.: Sivasagar.

Sub: CLOSURE NOTICE.

- Ref:**
- PCBA RLO, Sivasagar letter No.RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/68/1145 dtd.27.1.17.
 - PCBA RLO, Sivasagar to Deputy Commissioner Sivasagar letter No. RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/67/918 dtd.20.12.2016.
 - Minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 pm in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar

Whereas, you are operating your Coal storage & trading unit in the name & style M/s. Jamrul Ahmed, Sunpurahabigaon, P.O.: Nagagaon, Dist.:Sivasagar;

Whereas, Govt. of Assam has declared the whole state of Assam covered under Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, as per the minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 p.m. in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, all coal depot holders are to fulfil norms of PCB;

Whereas, officials visited your establishment to ascertain compliance status of Pollution Control norms & it has been reported that after repeated request in writing as well as verbal instruction from time to time, you are wilfully ignoring the matter and operating the depot till date;

Whereas, you are operating your unit without obtaining CTE/CTO from the Board & thereby violating section 25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, Pollution Control Board, Assam, RLO, Sivasagar has issued numerous directives to your unit for non-compliance of guidelines to safeguard the environment and some of the communications made in this connection are:

- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/50-66 dtd.14.12.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/44 dtd.15.03.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/43 dtd.14.12.2015 and
- Visit by officials

Whereas, despite the above mentioned communications made to you, you are intentionally violating the provisions of the law.

Now; under the facts & circumstances aforesaid, Pollution Control Board, Assam is constrained to inform you that, you have non-chalantly violated the provisions of the law in force, causing pollution to the Environment and thus in exercising of the power conferred upon it under section 33 (A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date, you are directed to close down the operation of your unit forthwith.

Member Secretary (i/c)

Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

Memo No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/10-A

Copy to:

- The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment & Forests Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information.
- P.A. to the Chairman, PCBA for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Chairman.
- The Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar District for favour of information & requested to take necessary steps to execute the closure order.
- The Supdt. of Police, Sivasagar District for favour of information & necessary action.
- The Deputy General Manager (Distribution), APDCL, Sivasagar Electrical Circle, ASEB for information & necessary action. He is requested kindly to disconnect the electrical supply of Md. Tutu Ahmed, Moran Gaon, P.O.: Geleky, Dist.: Sivasagar under section 33(A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date & inform the same to this Board urgently.
- The Nodal Officer, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The EITO, IT section, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The Regional Exe. Engineer, Regional Lab-cum-Office, Sivasagar, PCBA for information & necessary action.

Member Secretary (i/c)

Head Office : Bamunimaidam, Guwahati - 781021, Assam : India.

Phone : 2652774 & 2550258 : Fax : 0361-2550259 ; Gram : POLLUTIONCONTROL

E-mail : membersecretary@pcbassam.org; Website : www.pcbassam.org

Regional Offices at : Dibrugarh, Golaghat, Sibsagar, Tezpur, Guwahati, Bongaigaon, Nagaon & Silchar.



Pollution Control Board, Assam

(Department of Environment & Forests : : Government of Assam)

অসম প্রদূষণ নিয়ন্ত্রণ পৰিষদ

(অসম চৰকাৰৰ বন আৰু পৰিৱেশ বিভাগ)

(An ISO 9001:2008 & BS OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Organisation)

No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/15
To

Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

The Proprietor,
Sri Naren Lama,
Bakupukhuri Habigaon, P.O.: Nimanagar,
Dist.: Charaideo/Sivasagar.

Sub: CLOSURE NOTICE.

- Ref:**
- PCBA RLO, Sivasagar letter No.RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/68/1145 dtd.27.1.17.
 - PCBA RLO, Sivasagar to Deputy Commissioner Sivasagar letter No. RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/67/918 dtd.20.12.2016.
 - Minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 pm in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar

Whereas, you are operating your Coal storage & trading unit in the name & style M/s. Jamrul Ahmed, Sunpurahabigaon, P.O.: Nagagaon, Dist.:Sivasagar;

Whereas, Govt. of Assam has declared the whole state of Assam covered under Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, as per the minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 p.m. in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, all coal depot holders are to fulfil norms of PCB;

Whereas, officials visited your establishment to ascertain compliance status of Pollution Control norms & it has been reported that after repeated request in writing as well as verbal instruction from time to time, you are wilfully ignoring the matter and operating the depot till date;

Whereas, you are operating your unit without obtaining CTE/CTO from the Board & thereby violating section 25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, Pollution Control Board, Assam, RLO, Sivasagar has issued numerous directives to your unit for non-compliance of guidelines to safeguard the environment and some of the communications made in this connection are:

- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/50-66 dtd.14.12.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/44 dtd.15.03.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/43 dtd.14.12.2015 and
- Visit by officials

Whereas, despite the above mentioned communications made to you, you are intentionally violating the provisions of the law.

Now; under the facts & circumstances aforesaid, Pollution Control Board, Assam is constrained to inform you that, you have non-chalantly violated the provisions of the law in force, causing pollution to the Environment and thus in exercising of the power conferred upon it under section 33 (A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date, you are directed to close down the operation of your unit forthwith.

Memo No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/15-A
Copy to:

Member Secretary (i/c)
Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

- The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment & Forests Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information.
- P.A. to the Chairman, PCBA for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Chairman.
- The Deputy Commissioner, Charaideo/Sivasagar District for favour of information & requested to take necessary steps to execute the closure order.
- The Supdt. of Police, Charaideo/Sivasagar District for favour of information & necessary action.
- The Deputy General Manager (Distribution), APDCL, Sivasagar Electrical Circle, ASEB for information & necessary action. He is requested kindly to disconnect the electrical supply of Sri Naren Lama, Bakupukhuri Habigaon, P.O.: Nimanagar, Dist.: Charaideo/Sivasagar under section 33(A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date & inform the same to this Board urgently.
- The Nodal Officer, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The EITO, IT section, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The Regional Exe. Engineer, Regional Lab-cum-Office, Sivasagar, PCBA for information & necessary action.

Member Secretary (i/c)



Pollution Control Board, Assam

(Department of Environment & Forests : : Government of Assam)

অসম প্রদূষণ নিয়ন্ত্ৰণ পৰিষদ

(অসম চৰকাৰৰ বন আৰু পৰিৱেশ বিভাগ)

(An ISO 9001:2008 & BS OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Organisation)

No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/10
To

Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

M/s. Jamrul Ahmed,
(C/o. Siraj Weigh Bridge),
Sunpurahabigaon, P.O.: Nagagaon,
Dist.: Sivasagar.

Sub: CLOSURE NOTICE.

- Ref:**
- PCBA RLO, Sivasagar letter No.RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/68/1145 dtd.27.1.17.
 - PCBA RLO, Sivasagar to Deputy Commissioner Sivasagar letter No. RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/67/918 dtd.20.12.2016.
 - Minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 pm in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar

Whereas, you are operating your Coal storage & trading unit in the name & style M/s. Jamrul Ahmed, Sunpurahabigaon, P.O.: Nagagaon, Dist.:Sivasagar;

Whereas, Govt. of Assam has declared the whole state of Assam covered under Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, as per the minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 p.m. in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, all coal depot holders are to fulfil norms of PCB;

Whereas, officials visited your establishment to ascertain compliance status of Pollution Control norms & it has been reported that after repeated request in writing as well as verbal instruction from time to time, you are wilfully ignoring the matter and operating the depot till date;

Whereas, you are operating your unit without obtaining CTE/CTO from the Board & thereby violating section 25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, Pollution Control Board, Assam, RLO, Sivasagar has issued numerous directives to your unit for non-compliance of guidelines to safeguard the environment and some of the communications made in this connection are:

- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/50-66 dtd.14.12.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/44 dtd.15.03.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/43 dtd.14.12.2015 and
- Visit by officials

Whereas, despite the above mentioned communications made to you, you are intentionally violating the provisions of the law.

Now; under the facts & circumstances aforesaid, Pollution Control Board, Assam is constrained to inform you that, you have non-chalantly violated the provisions of the law in force, causing pollution to the Environment and thus in exercising of the power conferred upon it under section 33 (A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date, you are directed to close down the operation of your unit forthwith.

Memo No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/10-A

Member Secretary (i/c)
Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

Copy to:

- The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment & Forests Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information.
- P.A. to the Chairman, PCBA for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Chairman.
- The Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar District for favour of information & requested to take necessary steps to execute the closure order.
- The Supdt. of Police, Sivasagar District for favour of information & necessary action.
- The Deputy General Manager (Distribution), APDCL, Sivasagar Electrical Circle, ASEB for information & necessary action. He is requested kindly to disconnect the electrical supply of M/s. Jamrul Ahmed, (C/o. Siraj Weigh Bridge), Sunpurahabigaon, P.O.: Nagagaon, Dist.: Sivasagar under section 33(A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date & inform the same to this Board urgently.
- The Nodal Officer, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The EITO, IT section, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The Regional Exe. Engineer, Regional Lab-cum-Office, Sivasagar, PCBA for information & necessary action.

Member Secretary (i/c)



Pollution Control Board, Assam

(Department of Environment & Forests : : Government of Assam)

অসম প্ৰদূষণ নিয়ন্ত্ৰণ পৰিষদ

(অসম চৰকাৰৰ বন আৰু পৰিৱেশ বিভাগ)

(An ISO 9001:2008 & BS OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Organisation)

No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/11
To

Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

The Proprietor,
M/s Iftarul Hussain Hazarika,
Sunpura Tiniali, P.O.: Gargaon,
Dist.: Sivasagar.

Sub: CLOSURE NOTICE.

- Ref:**
- PCBA RLO, Sivasagar letter No.RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/68/1145 dtd.27.1.17.
 - PCBA RLO, Sivasagar to Deputy Commissioner Sivasagar letter No. RO/SBR/T-2387/12-13/67/918 dtd.20.12.2016.
 - Minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 pm in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar

Whereas, you are operating your Coal storage & trading unit in the name & style M/s. Jamrul Ahmed, Sunpurahabigaon, P.O.: Nagagaon, Dist.:Sivasagar;

Whereas, Govt. of Assam has declared the whole state of Assam covered under Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, as per the minutes of the meeting held on 28.09.2015 at 4 p.m. in the office chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, all coal depot holders are to fulfil norms of PCB;

Whereas, officials visited your establishment to ascertain compliance status of Pollution Control norms & it has been reported that after repeated request in writing as well as verbal instruction from time to time, you are wilfully ignoring the matter and operating the depot till date;

Whereas, you are operating your unit without obtaining CTE/CTO from the Board & thereby violating section 25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date;

Whereas, Pollution Control Board, Assam, RLO, Sivasagar has issued numerous directives to your unit for non-compliance of guidelines to safeguard the environment and some of the communications made in this connection are:

- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/50-66 dtd.14.12.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/44 dtd.15.03.2016.
- RO/SBR/T-2387/2012-13/43 dtd.14.12.2015 and
- Visit by officials

Whereas, despite the above mentioned communications made to you, you are intentionally violating the provisions of the law.

Now; under the facts & circumstances aforesaid, Pollution Control Board, Assam is constrained to inform you that, you have non-chalantly violated the provisions of the law in force, causing pollution to the Environment and thus in exercising of the power conferred upon it under section 33 (A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date, you are directed to close down the operation of your unit forthwith.

Member Secretary (i/c)

Dated Guwahati, the 6 Jun, 2017

Memo No. WB/SVR/T-570/16-17/10-A

Copy to:

- The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment & Forests Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information.
- P.A. to the Chairman, PCBA for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Chairman.
- The Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar District for favour of information & requested to take necessary steps to execute the closure order.
- The Supdt. of Police, Sivasagar District for favour of information & necessary action.
- The Deputy General Manager (Distribution), APDCL, Sivasagar Electrical Circle, ASEB for information & necessary action. He is requested kindly to disconnect the electrical supply of M/s. Iftarul Hussain Hazarika, Sunpura Tiniali, P.O.: Gargaon, Dist.: Sivasagar under section 33(A) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended till date & inform the same to this Board urgently.
- The Nodal Officer, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The EITO, IT section, Head Office, Pollution Control Board, Assam for information & necessary action
- The Regional Exe. Engineer, Regional Lab-cum-Office, Sivasagar, PCBA for information & necessary action.

Member Secretary (i/c)

Head Office : Bamunimaidam, Guwahati - 781021, Assam : India.

Phone : 2652774 & 2550258 : Fax : 0361-2550259 ; Gram : POLLUTIONCONTOL

E-mail : membersecretary@pcbassam.org; Website : www.pcbassam.org

Regional Offices at : Dibrugarh, Golaghat, Sibsagar, Tezpur, Guwahati, Bongaigaon, Nagaon & Silchar.